Maine law.
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Preamble. 

STATE BANIL-.TURISDIOTION OVER OERTAIN LANDS CEDED TO U. S. 

said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars). 
to be paid into said bank, in gold or sDver, on or before the first 
day of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred 
dollars each, and loans may be made by said bank on said additional 
capital whenever the directors, or a majority of them, with the 
cashier of said. bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and 
filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said 
additional capital has been actually paid in. 

[Approycd Februl1ry 23, 1855.] . 

AI) nct to increase the capital stock of the State Bank. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of RepresentatIves in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SEOT. 1. The president, directors and company of the State 
Bank at Augusta, are hereby authorized to increase the capital 
stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thou­
sand dollars, to be paid into said bank, in gold or silver, on 01' 

before the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares 
of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank 
on said additional capital whenever the directors, or a majority of 
them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified 
by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate 
that said additional capital has been actually paid in. 

SEOT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its approval by the governor. 

[Approvecl Feh1'l1ary 23, 1855.] 

Au act ceding to the Unitcd States juriscliction oyer certain lauds and thcir nppurte-
nances. 

}Vhereas, The said United States have recently appropriated 
money for the purchase of sites in the town of Ellsworth End city of 
Belfast, for the erection of certain buildings thereon, to be used as 
custom houses and post offices; and 

}Vhel'eas, It is deemed by the legislature highly necessary to 
the interests of said city of Belfast and town of Ellsworth that such 
buildings should be erected; therefore, 


